

NO. 22-1071

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON ALLIANCE OF TECHNOLOGY
WORKERS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia
Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
IMMIGRATION STUDIES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER

Julie B. Axelrod
Center for Immigration Studies
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-8185
jba@cis.org
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. DHS’s 2016 Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious	4
1. The H-1B Program	4
2. DHS Relied on Factors that Congress Had Not Intended To Be Considered	7
3. DHS’s Rationale Was Pretextual	17
4. DHS Entirely Failed to Consider an Important Aspect of the Problem ...	19
B. Aliens Must Continue to Comply with the Requirements of Their Nonimmigrant Programs	19
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Anwo v. INS</i> , 607 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	25
<i>Brown v. INS</i> , 856 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7, 22
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	26
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	11
<i>DOC v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	14, 17
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978)	23
<i>Graham v. INS</i> , 998 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Londono v. INS</i> , 433 F.2d 635 (2d Cir. 1970)	24
<i>Melian v. INS</i> , 987 F.2d 1521 (11th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	3
<i>Rogers v. Larson</i> , 563 F.2d 617 (3d Cir. 1977)...	25-26
<i>Sanchez v. Mayorkas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1809 (2021)	27

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	11
<i>Shoja v. INS</i> , 679 F.2d 447 (5th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. 113 (1850)	26
<i>Von Kennel Gaudin v. Remis</i> , 379 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS</i> , 58 F.4th 506 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	20, 23, 25, 28
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	2, 4, 14,19, 25, 28-29
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 448 (D.D.C. 2021)	22
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2015)	3, 14, 23
<i>Wellington v. INS</i> , 710 F.2d 1357 (8th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Woul Soo Park v. Barr</i> , 946 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2020).....	25

STATUTES:

American Competitiveness and Workforce Improvement Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998) 5

American Competitiveness in the Twenty-First Century Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-313, 114 Stat. 1251 (2000) 7

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990) 5

Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153 (1924) 28

THE U.S. CODE:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (2021)2

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A) (2021) 29

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i) (2021) 2, 30

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b) (2021) 2

8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1) (2021) 23-24

8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(5) (2021)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1184(i)(1) (2021) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)(i) (2021) 24

8 U.S.C. § 1258(a) (2021) 27

PROPOSED AND FINAL REGULATIONS:

Extending Period of Optional Practical Training by 17 Months for F-1 Nonimmigrant Students With STEM Degrees and Expanding Cap-Gap Relief for All F-1 Students With Pending H-1B Petitions, 73 Fed. Reg. 18944 (Apr. 8, 2008) 3

Improving and Expanding Training Opportunities for F-1 Nonimmigrant Students With STEM Degrees and Cap-Gap Relief for All Eligible F-1 Students, 80 Fed. Reg. 63376 (proposed Oct. 19, 2015) 4

Improving and Expanding Training Opportunities for F-1 Nonimmigrant Students With STEM Degrees and Cap-Gap Relief for All Eligible F-1 Students, 81 Fed. Reg. 13040 (Mar. 11, 2016) 2,4

THE CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS:

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(C)(2) (2022) 15

MISCELLANEOUS:

Alexander W. Resar, *The Parameters of Administrative Reason Giving*, 67 U. Kan. L. Rev. 575 (2019) 7-8

H.R. Rep. No. 106-692 (2000), <https://www.congress.gov/106/crpt/hrpt692/CRPT-106hrpt692.pdf>. 7

H.R. Rep. No. 105-657 (1998), <https://www.congress.gov/105/crpt/hrpt657/CRPT-05hrpt657.pdf>.6

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/cabin> (last visited May 26, 2023) 19

SEVP, ICE, DHS, *Broadcast Message* (Jan. 13, 2021), <https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/pdf/bcm-2101-02.pdf>.....17

S. Rep. No. 106-260 (2000), <https://www.congress.gov/106/crpt/srpt260/CRPT-106srpt260.pdf>. 7

S. Rep. No. 105-186 (1998), <https://www.congress.gov/congressional-report/105th-congress/senate-report/186/1>7

S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950), <https://www.ilw.com/immigrationdaily/news/2008,0701-senate-report81-1515part3of5.pdf>..... 27-28

Student and Exchange Visitor Program (“SEVP”), U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (“ICE”), U.S. Department of Homeland Security (“DHS”), *Broadcast Message* (Jan. 26, 2021), <https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/pdf/bcm-2101-03.pdf>.17

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, DHS, *Characteristics of H-1B Specialty Occupation Workers: Fiscal Year 2021 Annual Report to Congress: October 1, 2020 – September 30, 2021* (2022), <https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/da>

ta/H1B_Characteristics_Congressional_Report_FY20
21-3.2.22.pdf 14
